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82.09% 353

17.91% 77

Q1 Did you receive adequate notice that the reproductive health and
sexuality education classes were going to be taught to your child?

Answered: 430 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 430

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Q2 Were you aware that course materials (e.g., instruction manuals,
classroom materials and videos) are on the Okemos Public Schools main
website? Go to www.okemosk12.net, click on the Academics tab, scroll
down and click on Personal Health. User Name:  PHASE, Password: 
OKPHASE2017. Direct link:  https://www.okemosk12.net/domain/44

Answered: 432 Skipped: 0

Yes

No
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55.32% 239

44.68% 193

TOTAL 432

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

29.86% 129

1.85% 8

68.29% 295

Q3 Have you reviewed the materials online, in person, or none of the
above?

Answered: 432 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 432

Online

In person at
the school

Did not review
the materials

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Online

In person at the school

Did not review the materials

Q4 Students in grades 4 through 6 are now able to take reproductive
health with students of their same sex (as usual) or in a mixed gender

group. Grades 7 and 8 are currently in same-sex classrooms; high school
has mixed gender instruction. Our surveys of students in mixed gender

group have been very positive. Is a mixed gender sex education
classroom something you would consider for your child in grades 4-6?

Answered: 294 Skipped: 138
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45.58% 134

26.19% 77

27.89% 82

0.00% 0

9.52% 28

Total Respondents: 294  

Yes

No. My child
is not in...

No

I didn't have
time to prev...

Comments:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No. My child is not in grades 4-6.

No

I didn't have time to preview the materials.

Comments:

Q5 Which of the following occurred as a result of the reproductive health
and sexuality education that your child(ren) received during the 2018-19

school year. Please check all that apply.
Answered: 322 Skipped: 110



Okemos Public Schools Parent Survey - Reproductive Health & Sexuality

Education

SurveyMonkey

4 / 22

10.87% 35

17.70% 57

62.73% 202

22.05% 71

0.62% 2

13.04% 42

Total Respondents: 322  

I didn't know
when the...

My child and I
did not disc...

My child asked
me questions...

Because of the
homework, I...

I contacted
the teacher(...

Other (please
specify)
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I didn't know when the reproductive health and sexuality education classes started.

My child and I did not discuss the lessons.

My child asked me questions or talked to me about the lessons.

Because of the homework, I feel more comfortable talking to my child about this topic.

I contacted the teacher(s) with additional questions.

Other (please specify)

Q6 If you do not think the sexuality education classes met the needs of
your child, please tell us why.

Answered: 56 Skipped: 376

Q7 Do you think that your child's participation in reproductive health
classes gave you an opportunity to discuss your values with regard to

reproductive health and sexuality?
Answered: 312 Skipped: 120
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76.60% 239

13.46% 42

9.94% 31

TOTAL 312

Yes

No

Comments
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Comments

Q8 Were the reproductive health lessons age-appropriate for your child?
Answered: 319 Skipped: 113

Not advanced
enough.

Just right.

Too advanced.

I don't know
enough about...
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6.58% 21

54.55% 174

7.21% 23

31.66% 101

TOTAL 319

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not advanced enough.

Just right.

Too advanced.

I don't know enough about what he/she was taught in reproductive health class this year to respond.

Q9 Please look at the reproductive health and sexuality education topics
listed below and check the grade that you believe this topic should be

introduced to students.
Answered: 314 Skipped: 118

Reproductive
anatomy

Physical,
emotional an...
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Healthy
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Sexual
decision-making

Pregnancy and
fetal...
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Abstinence
from sexual...

Defining
vaginal sexu...

Defining oral
sex
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Defining anal
sex

Sexually
transmitted...

Use of condoms
to reduce th...
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Contraception
with abstine...

Sexual
orientation/...

Sexual
abuse/rape
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Fourth Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth

Not at all.

Sexting and
social media
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52.72%
165

23.32%
73

11.50%
36

6.07%
19

3.51%
11

1.60%
5

1.28%
4

 
313

49.04%
154

29.30%
92

12.42%
39

5.41%
17

1.91%
6

0.96%
3

0.96%
3

 
314

12.86%
40

14.15%
44

22.83%
71

23.47%
73

11.25%
35

10.93%
34

4.50%
14

 
311

5.81%
18

8.71%
27

23.55%
73

23.23%
72

16.45%
51

14.19%
44

8.06%
25

 
310

14.61%
45

16.88%
52

17.86%
55

19.48%
60

14.61%
45

13.96%
43

2.60%
8

 
308

9.35%
29

9.35%
29

20.00%
62

22.26%
69

13.23%
41

7.42%
23

18.39%
57

 
310

6.77%
21

13.87%
43

21.61%
67

23.55%
73

15.81%
49

12.26%
38

6.13%
19

 
310

4.18%
13

8.04%
25

19.29%
60

21.54%
67

17.36%
54

13.18%
41

16.40%
51

 
311

4.18%
13

7.07%
22

16.72%
52

19.61%
61

14.15%
44

14.79%
46

23.47%
73

 
311

9.00%
28

11.25%
35

25.72%
80

26.69%
83

13.83%
43

12.22%
38

1.29%
4

 
311

6.75%
21

10.29%
32

20.90%
65

26.37%
82

17.04%
53

13.83%
43

4.82%
15

 
311

5.50%
17

9.06%
28

21.36%
66

24.27%
75

15.86%
49

12.94%
40

11.00%
34

 
309

22.51%
70

14.79%
46

20.58%
64

10.93%
34

7.40%
23

9.97%
31

13.83%
43

 
311

21.22%
66

17.36%
54

18.01%
56

18.65%
58

9.97%
31

13.18%
41

1.61%
5

 
311

14.42%
45

21.15%
66

26.60%
83

18.91%
59

9.94%
31

6.41%
20

2.56%
8

 
312

 FOURTH FIFTH SIXTH SEVENTH EIGHTH NINTH NOT
AT
ALL.

TOTAL

Reproductive anatomy

Physical, emotional and social changes
associated with growing up

Healthy intimate relationships

Sexual decision-making

Pregnancy and fetal development

Abstinence from sexual activity

Defining vaginal sexual intercourse

Defining oral sex

Defining anal sex

Sexually transmitted infections/diseases
including HIV

Use of condoms to reduce the risk of
sexual diseases and pregnancy

Contraception with abstinence messages

Sexual orientation/identity

Sexual abuse/rape

Sexting and social media

Q10 Please check the grade level that you believe is appropriate for all
genders to learn the topic together in the same classroom.

Answered: 300 Skipped: 132

Reproductive
anatomy
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Physical and
social chang...

Healthy
intimate...

Sexual
decision-making
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Pregnancy and
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Abstinence
from sexual...

Defining
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vaginal sexu...

Defining oral
sex

Defining anal
sex
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Sexually
transmitted...

Use of condoms
to reduce th...

Contraception
with abstine...
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Sexual
orientation/...

Sexual
abuse/rape

Sexting and
social media
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Fourth Fifth Sixth Seventh Eighth Ninth

Not at all.

Boys and girls
to be in the...
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29.63%
88

12.79%
38

13.13%
39

9.09%
27

9.76%
29

15.49%
46

10.10%
30

 
297

32.32%
96

17.85%
53

17.51%
52

8.75%
26

8.75%
26

8.42%
25

6.40%
19

 
297

15.25%
45

9.49%
28

17.97%
53

17.97%
53

8.47%
25

19.66%
58

11.19%
33

 
295

7.43%
22

6.76%
20

17.57%
52

20.27%
60

14.19%
42

20.95%
62

12.84%
38

 
296

12.16%
36

13.51%
40

18.92%
56

15.54%
46

14.53%
43

17.23%
51

8.11%
24

 
296

7.77%
23

7.43%
22

15.54%
46

19.59%
58

11.49%
34

14.86%
44

23.31%
69

 
296

5.42%
16

8.47%
25

15.93%
47

20.34%
60

14.24%
42

21.02%
62

14.58%
43

 
295

4.41%
13

5.76%
17

13.90%
41

20.34%
60

14.24%
42

20.00%
59

21.36%
63

 
295

4.08%
12

5.10%
15

12.93%
38

20.41%
60

9.86%
29

20.41%
60

27.21%
80

 
294

7.82%
23

8.16%
24

20.41%
60

24.15%
71

16.67%
49

16.33%
48

6.46%
19

 
294

5.48%
16

8.22%
24

16.10%
47

25.00%
73

16.78%
49

18.49%
54

9.93%
29

 
292

5.46%
16

7.51%
22

15.70%
46

21.50%
63

15.36%
45

18.43%
54

16.04%
47

 
293

17.06%
50

13.65%
40

20.14%
59

11.60%
34

7.51%
22

12.97%
38

17.06%
50

 
293

15.65%
46

13.27%
39

17.01%
50

19.73%
58

10.20%
30

15.65%
46

8.50%
25

 
294

12.24%
36

18.03%
53

20.75%
61

19.05%
56

8.84%
26

13.27%
39

7.82%
23

 
294

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

 
0

 FOURTH FIFTH SIXTH SEVENTH EIGHTH NINTH NOT
AT
ALL.

TOTAL

Reproductive anatomy

Physical and social changes associated
with growing up

Healthy intimate relationships

Sexual decision-making

Pregnancy and fetal development

Abstinence from sexual activity

Defining vaginal sexual intercourse

Defining oral sex

Defining anal sex

Sexually transmitted infections/diseases
including HIV

Use of condoms to reduce the risk of
sexual diseases and pregnancy

Contraception with abstinence messages

Sexual orientation/identity

Sexual abuse/rape

Sexting and social media

Boys and girls to be in the classroom
together learning about reproductive
health and sexuality education topics

Q11 In addition to the topics listed previously, are there any other topics
you would like to see discussed? If you list a topic, please state the grade

level you think it should be presented.
Answered: 281 Skipped: 151
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82.92% 233

16.01% 45

0.00% 0

TOTAL 281

No

Yes

Both of the
above
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

No

Yes

Both of the above

Q12 One of our goals is to improve parent-child communication about
sexuality education and reproductive health. What suggestions do you

have that would help us reach that goal?
Answered: 104 Skipped: 328

Q13 We are required by Michigan law to provide instruction about HIV
and AIDS at each building level. HIV and AIDS are spread primarily

through injection drug use and sexual activity. Our fourth grade curriculum
does not provide information about sexual intercourse, which leaves many
students wondering what we are talking about.What is your opinion about
giving students a brief definition of sexual intercourse in the 4th grade in

the context of HIV/AIDS education?Here is the definition for sexual
intercourse that the PHASE board and 4th grade teachers agreed
upon:For a male and female to make a baby, they join their bodies
together in sexual intercourse. During sexual intercourse the male

ejaculates. This means that millions of his sperm leave the penis and go
into the female's vagina. The sperm then swim into the uterus and

fallopian tubes. If this happens around the time the female ovulates and
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67.42% 209

31.61% 98

releases an egg cell, the egg may get fertilized by one of the sperm and
she may become pregnant.

Answered: 310 Skipped: 122

TOTAL 310

Yes

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

Q14 Select the school(s) your child(ren) attends, and please provide
comments or suggestions, if any, about the reproductive health and

sexuality education curriculum taught, and suggest improvements for next
year. Please mention the grade level for your suggestion.

Answered: 316 Skipped: 116
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11.39% 36

10.13% 32

11.71% 37

11.08% 35

52.85% 167

34.81% 110

29.75% 94

6.96% 22

Total Respondents: 316  

Bennett Woods
Elementary...

Cornell
Elementary...

Hiawatha
Elementary...

Okemos Public
Montessori...

Kinawa 5/6
School

Chippewa
Middle School

Okemos High
School

Comments
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Bennett Woods Elementary School

Cornell Elementary School

Hiawatha Elementary School

Okemos Public Montessori School
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Chippewa Middle School

Okemos High School

Comments


